

No. 22–982

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN THORNELL,

Petitioner,

v.

DANNY LEE JONES,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KRISTIN K. MAYES
*Attorney General
of Arizona*

DANIEL C. BARR
*Chief Deputy
Attorney General*

JOSHUA D. BENDOR
Solicitor General

JASON D. LEWIS
*Deputy Solicitor
General / Section Chief
of Capital Litigation
Counsel of Record

LAURA P. CHIASSON
JIMMY D. NIELSEN
*Assistant Attorneys
General*

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Jason.Lewis@azag.gov
CLDocket@azag.gov

April 4, 2024

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

I. The District Court did not exceed its role as fact finder and its factual findings are entitled to deference.....3

 A. *Strickland* requires a district court to find whether the proponent of mitigating evidence has established the facts supporting his habeas petition.....3

 B. The District Court’s factual determinations fell within the scope of *Strickland* and are entitled to deference under Rule 52(a)(6)7

II. Jones did not suffer prejudice under *Strickland*10

 A. The district court correctly applied the proper standard under *Strickland*10

 B. The Ninth Circuit erred by failing to weigh the total mitigation with the aggravation and by ignoring how an Arizona sentencing court would have considered the mitigating evidence11

 C. *Strickland* does not call for a bare materiality standard in assessing prejudice17

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 596 U.S. 118 (2022).....	7
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	18
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	12
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	11
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	1, 3
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	12
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	5, 6, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 592 U.S. 111 (2020).....	12, 17, 18
<i>State v. Ellison</i> , 140 P.3d 899 (Ariz. 2006)	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1–7, 10, 11, 17–21
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	12
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 503 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	3
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	2, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19

<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	20
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	2, 3, 4, 7, 9
